The MAYOR & BOROUGH COUNCIL

of the BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE County of Essex State of New Jersey



Monday, March 13th, 2017.

RESOLUTION NO. 50 - 17

Offered	By Counselor	DAWSON
Seconded	By Counselor	

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge is authorized pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2(b)(3) to use alternative procurement methods by entering into a nationally recognized cooperative purchasing agreement; and

WHEREAS, National Joint Powers Alliance is a public agency of the State of Minnesota operating under Minnesota Statute 123A.21; and

WHEREAS, National Joint Powers Alliance, as a Lead Agency, has offered voluntary participation in a national governmental cooperative purchasing program for the purchase of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge desires to participate in the cooperative pricing system and to enter into a contract with National Joint Powers Alliance;

NOW, THEREFORE, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge as follows:

- 1. The Borough Administrator of the Borough of Glen Ridge is hereby authorized to execute and to complete any necessary paperwork required to enter into an inter-local agreement with the National Joint Powers Alliance, a copy of which is annexed hereto and is on file in the Office of the Borough Clerk and is available for public inspection.
- 2. All activities under this agreement shall be in accordance with all applicable rules, regulations, ordinances and laws in effect or promulgated during the term of the agreement.
- 3. The initial period of the agreement shall be for the balance of the 2017 Calendar year.
- 4. The agreement shall thereafter automatically be renewed annually for each succeeding fiscal year, provided that such renewal shall not have the effect of extending the period in which any payments are due under any contract entered into for the purchase of goods and services pursuant to this agreement.
- 5. The purchase of any product will be in accordance with procedures established by the National Joint Powers Alliance and in accordance with the Laws of the State of New Jersey.
- 6. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

ATTEST:

Michael J. Rohal, Borough Clerk

Stuart K. Patrick, Mayor

Michael J. Rohal, Borough Clerk, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a meeting of the Borough Council held on March 13, 2017.